CONTRACT NO.: DMS-14/15-019
BETWEEN
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES
AND
COMPBENEFITS COMPANY
FORMERLY KNOWN AS AMERICAN DENTAL PLAN, INC.

AMENDMENT NO.: 4

This Amendment to Contract No.: DMS-14/15-019 (the “Contract”) is by and between the State
of Florida acting through the Department of Management Services (the “Department”) and
CompBenefits Company formerly known as American Dental Plan, Inc. (the “Service Provider” or
“Vendor”), hereby collectively known as the “Parties”.

WHEREFORE, the Parties do hereby agree to amend the Contract as follows:
1. Extension Term. The Parties hereby agree to extend the Contract until December 31, 2020.

This Contract Extension will be in effect, with no plan or premium changes for or during the
Contract Extension Term.

2. Premium Rates. The monthly premium rates during this Extension Term remain unchanged
from the Contract.

3. The Contract, Section 5.2.7 Scrutinized Companies List, is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced as follows:

5.2.7 Scrutinized Companies—Termination by the Department
The Department may, at its option, terminate the Contract if the Contractor is found to
have submitted a false certification as provided under section 287.135(5), F.S., or been
placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or been engaged in
business operations in Cuba or Syria, or to have been placed on the Scrutinized
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.

4. This Amendment is hereby made a part of the Contract. All other terms and conditions of the
Contract shall remain in full force and effect. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein,
the terms and conditions contained in the Contract and subsequent amendments are
unchanged. This Amendment sets forth the entire understanding between the Parties with
regard to the subject matter hereof.

5. This Amendment is effective January 1, 2020 or on the last date of execution, whichever is
later.

SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS

Amendment No.: 4
Contract No.: DMS-14/15-019 Page 1 of 2



80 AGREED by the Parties' authorized representatives on the dates noted below:

FLORJDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Katherine Parrish, Director
Division of Finance and Administration

ulzz ta

Date

COMPBENEFITS COMPANY
FORMERLY KNOWN AS AMERICAN DENTAL PLAN, INC.

Signature S

Richard Remmers, Senior Vice President
Print Name and Title

November 12, 2019
Date

Amendment No.: 4
Contract No.: DMS-14/15-019

Page 2 of 2



